Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Record Shop 4 Limited 03040481
(formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 326 of 2013
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We
name(s) and Nicholas Guy Edwards Neville Barry Kahn Robert James Harding
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810 PC Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Sheoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert date {b) 15 July 2013 (b) 30 November 2013
. B
Signed m
Joint Administrator /
Dated Fhliy

09/01/2014 #228
COMPANIES HOUSE

A

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Deloitte.

PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (D) 20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442
LDE DX 599

www deloitte co uk

HMV Group plc

Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited

Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited

Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited

Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly FOPP Entertainments Limited
{All in Admunistration) (together “the Companies™)

Court Case Numbers 321, 322, 323, 325 and 326 of 2013

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE PERIOD 15 JULY 2013 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2013
PURSUANT TO RULE 247 AND RULE 2 112 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY {AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

19 December 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or
by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 15 January 2013 The affairs, business and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Jeint Administrators act as agents of
the Companies and contract without personal hability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practiticners

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Telephone: 020 7936 3000
Fax 020 7007 3442

Imporiant Nouce Partners and Duectors acting as recevers and administrators contract wwthout personat habrity Unless otherwase
shown all appointment taking Partress and Durectors are authonsed by The (nstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales In addition Peter Michael Allen 1s a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland All icensed insolvency practiioners of Delostte LLP are hcensed in the UK

Deloiite LLP 1s 8 hrmited liabikty parinership registered in England and Waies with registered number G<303675 and 1ts registered
office at 2 New Street Square London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Delostte LLP 1s the United Kinggom rember firm of Defodte Touche Tohmatsu Limaed ("DTTL") a UK prvate company hmited by
guarantee whase member firms 4re legally separate and independent enuties Please see waww delorte co ukiabout for a detalled
descnption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member fums




CONTENTS Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2
3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 5
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 10
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 11
7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 12
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts, per company, for the period

from 15 July 2013 to 30 November 2013, and the cumulative period from 15 January

2013 to 30 November 2013

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs, per company, for the period from 15 July 2013 to 30
November 2013, and the cumulative period from 15 January 2013 to 30 November

2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Companies”

“the Court”
“Deloitte”
“GCIL"

“the Group”
*Hilco UK”
“HMV™

“HMV Group”
“the Joint Administrators”™

“"k”
Hmll
“the Previous Lending Group

PP
“Record Shop 17
“Record Shop 2"
“Record Shop 3"
“Record Shop 4"
“the Rules”

“ROT"

“SIP2 {(E&WY”
“SIP7 (E&WY
“SIP9 (E&W)
“SIP13 (E&WY”
“SoA”

“SPV”

“Winterhill Largo”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

HMV Group, Record Shop 1, Record Shop 2, Record Shop 3 and
Record Shop 4

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Deloitte LLP

Goodmans Capital Investments Limited, the cument first ranking
secured creditor of the Group

HMV Group plc and its subsidiaries

Hilco UK Limited, retail restructunng specialists

The main brand under which the Group and its predecessor
entities has traded since 1900

HMV Group plc (In Administration)

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry
Kahn of Deloitte

Thousand

Midlion

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Lioyds TSB Bank pic, Santander
UK plc, The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, DBS
Bank Limited {London Branch), Svenska Handelsbanken AB
(publ), AbbeyNational Treasury Services plc, Credit Suisse
International and Apollo Special Opportunihes Managed Account,
L B (being the secured creditors of the Companies at the date of
appointment)

The Prescribed Part of the company's net property subject to
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 { as amended)

Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited (In
Administration)

Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited (In
Administration)

Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited (In
Administration)

Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (In
Administration)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2010

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7{England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Engtand & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Statement of Affairs

Special Purpose Vehicle

Largo Collections Limited

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013




11

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide the
creditors with an update on the progress of the administrations of the Companies since our
last report dated 14 August 2013 and in accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Rules for the
extension of the period of the administration by six months by consent of the secured creditor
and preferential creditors (where applicable)

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports, we have not
included detalled background information in respect of the Companies and have focused on
the progress of the administrations subsequent to those reports

The Joint Administrators’ proposals (as deemed approved on 20 March 2013 following the
tssue of a notice under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 11 March 2013 and the
expiry of 8 business days thereafter) together with a summary of progress in respect of them,
are detalled in section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Newville Barry Kahn of Delotte were
appointed Joint Adminustrators of the Companies by their directors on 15 January 2013

The Court having conduct of the proceedings I1s the High Court Justice, Chancery Division
{case 321, 322, 323, 325 and 326 of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the administrations, all future communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address s hitp /iwww deloitte com/uk/hmv

In respect of Record Shop 2, consent of the Court has been obtained to enable the website to
be updated without the need for further postal commurication to be gwven All creditors’
statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 12 months from being uploaded to
the site Hard copies of any of the correspondence on the website are available on wntten
request

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertanments Limited (ali in
admimistration) — Second Progress Report te Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 1




21

2.2

ADMINISTRATORS'’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

At the date of appointment the Joint Administrators had concluded that the Companies had
significant secured and unsecured creditor habiliies and the first purpose of an administration,
as described under paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act of rescuing the company as a
going concern (in other words, a restructuring which keeps the actual entity whole) was not
achievable

Consequently, the Joint Administrators have performed their funchons in accordance with the
second objective as set out In paragraph 3(1)(b) of the Schedule B1 of the Act, which Is to
achieve a better resuit for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation
of the Companies Given Record Shop 3 and Record Shop 4 have imited assets, the Joint
Administrators consider that for Record Shop 3 and Record Shop 4 the purpose of the
admemistrations may be to the third objective, being to make a distnbution to a secured

credior

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the

approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1 The Joint Administrators conttnue to
manage the affairs and any remaining assets
of the Companies and the settlement of all
administrative expenses

The Joint Administrators continue to manage
the affars and remaining assets of the
Companies

2 The Jont Administrators contnue with
their enquines into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to
assist any regutatory authorities with their
investigation inte the affars of the
Companies

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory
duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ directors was completed and
confidenbal reports have been submitted to
The Insolvency Service

3 The Joint Admirustrators be authonsed to
agree the clams of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against each of the
Companies unless the Joint Administrators
conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a
company will have no assets availlable for
distnbution

4 The Joint Adrministrators be authonised to
distnbute  funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are
agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distnbutions to unsecured creditors, If the
Court gwves permission following an

appropriate application

The Joint Administrators have now agreed the
clam made by GCIL (see section 4) The
preferential creditors in HMV Group and
Record Shop 2 have not yet been agreed
There are no preferental creditors in the
remaining compantes The unsecured creditor
claims n respect of the Companies have also
not yet been agreed

HMV Group plc, Record Shop + Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in

administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 2




5 That, in the event the creditors of each
company so determines, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors’ Committee be
appointed in respect of each or any company
compnsing of not more than five or not less
than three creditors of that company or
Companies

No Creditors’ Committee was appointed in
respect of any of the Companies

6 That, if a Creditors’ Committee 15 not
appointed, the secured and preferential
creditors (where applicable) of each
company shall be asked to fix the basis of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration n
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b), to be
fixed by reference to the time propery given
by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the
administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the tme when the work was
performed, plus VAT In addihon, those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the
Joint Administrators’ expenses of which the
Joint Administrators’ expenses for mileage
be calculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Joint Administrators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing
in the administrations at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the
time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT
where applicable

The secured creditors and the preferential
(where applicable) creditors have fixed the
basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)b) of the
Rules by reference to the time properly given
by the Joint Administrators and their staff

7 That, if a Creditors’ Committee 15 not
appointed, the Joint Administrators’ pre
admirustration costs, as detaled in section 5
of the Jont Administrators’ proposals be
approved

The secured and preferential (where
applicable) creditors have approved the Joint
Administrators’ pre-administration costs

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formery HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Linited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the pertod to 30 November 2013 3




8 That, followming the realisation of assets | The Joint Administrators, on concluston of their
and resoluton of all matters n the | duties, will take steps to finalise the
administrations, and as quickly and efficiently | administrations in the most expedient and cost
as 1s reasonably practicable, the Joint | effective manner

Administrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the
administrations  This may include the
distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permussion 1s obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Companies or
altematively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies Into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVvL") or Compuisory
Liquidation, depending on which option will
result In a better realisation for creditors

9 That, if each or any of the Companies
were to be placed into CVL, the Jant
Administrators propose to be appointed Joint
Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee
appointed will become the bLiquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the
Rules and that the basis of the Jont
Liqudators’ remuneraton be fixed by
reference to the time given in attending to
matters ansing in the Liquidations As per
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117(A)(2)(b) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to
be Joint Liquidator(s) provided the
nomination 15 made before the proposals are
approved by creditors For the purpose of
Section 231 of the Act, the Joint Liquidators
will be authonsed to carry out all functions,
duties and powers either jointly or severally

10 In the absence of a Creditors’ Commuttee, | The secured and preferential creditors (where
the secured and preferential creditors of each | applicable) have approved that the Joint
company agree that the Joint Administrators | Adminustrators be discharged from habibty 1n
be discharged from hability per Paragraph 98 | accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon | of the Act, immediately upon the Joint
the Joint Administrators filing their final report | Administrators  filng  their  final report to
fo creditors and vacating office creditors and vacating office

Further information 1n respect of the realisation of assets, the status of labilites and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limied, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited {(all m
admenistration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 4




31

32

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are receipts and payments accounts for each company covenng the
pertod from 15 July 2013 to 30 November 2013, together with cumulative details of the
transactions from the date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations during the penod covered by
this report and the assets vet to be realised

Please note, whilst Record Shop 1 has received monies In respect of a number of assets (as
shown in Appendix 2), due to the existence of an agency agreement between Recaord Shop 1
and Record Shop 2, these sums are due to Record Shop 2 and will be transferred in due
course

Asset realisations

As previously reported, following an initial assessment of the Companies’ financial position
and on-going business prospect, the Joint Administrators decided to continue to trade the
business In the short term n order to facilitate a sale of the business 1o maximise reahsations
for the benefit of creditors

Following their appointment, it became apparent to the Joint Administrators that although the
HMV-branded stores and Fopp-branded stores were purportedly traded by different legal
entihes, in practice, all trade of the Companies was transacted through Record Shop 2
Accordingly, throughout the appointment, the Joint Administrators have treated all trade
related assets and transactions as onginating in Record Shop 2, as reflected in the receipts
and payments account provided at Appendix 2

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Record Shop 2 held ¢ £85m of retall
stock (at cost) in its stores and warehouse location A sigrificant proportion of this stock was
either subject to retention of title clams or to consignment terms and conditions tmmediately
following their appointment, the Joint Administrators entered into negotiations with the
relevant supplers, which enabled them to continue to trade the business whilst a sale of the
business was sought

During the trading penod, the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the performance of
the stores and concluded that certain stores within the business were not financially viable
Accordingly, between 15 January and 5 Apnt 2013, 84 stores were closed

On 5 Apnl 2013, the vast majonty of the business and assets of the Companies were sold to
HMV Retail Limited and the Joint Administrators ceased to trade the business As part of the
sale, 2,643 employees were transferred to HMV Retall Limited

A trading account prepared on a cash flow basis, for the penod from 15 July to 30 November
2013 and from the appointment date (15 January) to 30 November 2013, 1s attached at
Appendix 2 The Joint Administrators are still in the process of settling trading costs which wall
further reduce the current trading surplus  There has been a reduction in the trading surplus of
£3 5m between 15 July and 30 November 2013 due to iabilities being settled

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP} Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) - Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 5




33

Record Shop 1 - Other asset realisations

Following a review of the store portfolio, the Joint Administrators identified a number of leases
which could be assigned or surrender for value In the penod to 30 November 2013, a total of
£145k has been received In consideration of lease surrenders or assignments to third parties
There has also been an insurance refund of £78k received dunng the penod

Both amounts will be transferred to Record Shop 2 1n accordance with the agency agreement
detailed above

Record Shop 2 — Other asset realisations

As previously reported, 1t was agreed between the Joint Administrators and the Companies’
merchant services provider, that all but £1 5m of previously withheld amounts would be
transferred to the Companies to cover future chargebacks and fees falling due in or relating to
the admenistration trading account To date, £1m of chargebacks and fees have been set off
against the £1 5m of sale receipts held by the merchant provider and the Joint Administrators
have recently secured a cash receipt of £0 4m from the remaimng £0 5m balance

Following a review of the store portfolio, the Joint Admirustrators identified a number of leases
which could be assigned or surrender for value in the penod to 30 November 2013, a total of
£2 6m has been received in consideration of lease surrenders or assignments to third parties

Rates refunds of £99k (in addition to a further £422k in Record Shop 1) have been received
during the penod 15 July to 30 November 2013

The Joint Administrators consider the vast majonty of asset realisations in Record Shop 2 to
have been completed As part of the sale of the business and assets to HMV Retail Limited on
5 Apnl 2013, a number of stores leases required assignment to the purchaser To date, 69
lease assignments have been completed and Record Shop 2 will continue to charge HMV
Retall Limited a licence fee for their occupation of the stores where an assignment 1s still
being negotiated During the penod, Record Shop 2 has received £6 1m in hcence fee
income

HMV Group — Shareholdings

As previously reported, at the date of appointment, HMV Group held a number of
shareholdings The Administrators continue to assess possible options for HMV Group's
shareholding in 7Digital Limited, which continues to trade

Estimated future realisations

Actions to realise additional assets, such as outstanding clams agannst third parties and
deferred consideration in respect of the sale of the Group’s shareholdings, continue to be
investigated

The deferred consideration of ¢ £3 3m due in respect of the sale of MAMA Group 1s payable in
December 2013

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMY UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertanments Limited (all in
admimistration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 November 2013 6




41

4.2

43

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously reported, the clam of the Previous Lending Group was £127 2m which was
reduced to £110 3m after set off of the £16 9m cash balances on appointment The Joint
Administrators have agreed the Previous Lending Group’s claim at £110 3m (shown as
£109 6m in the directors’ Statement of Affairs)

In February 2013, the Previous Lending Group’s secured debt was purchased by GCIL

Please note that that File Figure 30 Limited 1s the secunty trustee for GCIL, not the first
ranking secured creditor as indicated in our previous report

Since our last report, further distributions totalling £3 4m have been made to GCIL as detailed
at Appendix 2

In addition to GCIL, there are two other secured creditors, the Group's defined benefit penston
fund and EMI Group plc, both of whom benefit from subordinated security nghts in respect of
the Group These secured creditors rank behind GCIL for the purposes of distnbutions and
the Jaint Administrators do not estimate that erther creditor will receive a distribution

It 1s currently considered unhikely that GCIL will be repaid in full from asset realisations

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are currently estimated to be as follows

Company Directors’ SoA (£) Estimated (£)
HMV Group 40,000 54,584
Record Shop 2 1,400,000 406,777

It 1s currently forecast that the preferentiat creditors of HMV Group and Record Shop 2 will be
paid in full Record Shop 1, Record Shop 3 and Record Shop 4 do not have any preferential
creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisatrons, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors For any company, the prescrnbed part fund equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e  Plus, 20% of net property In excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,0600

The Jont Administrators anticipate that there could potentially be the maximum PP
(£600,000) available for distnbution to unsecured creditors In Record Shop 2 A PP fund may

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limted, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (iP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Linuted (all n
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 7




4.4

also be avalable n HMV Group, however, whether this will be the case cannot yet be
estimated as the level of floating charge realisations 1s unknown

It 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations to enable a distribution
under the PP in respect of Record Shop 1, Record Shop 3 or Record Shop 4

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013, there 1s an agency
agreement between Record Shop 1 and Record Shop 2 The effect of the agency agreement
15 that habilires that purport to be owed by Record Shop 1 under contracts with third parties
are likely to be llabilties of Record Shop 2 If a person/company with a claim against Record
Shop 1-was unaware of the agency agreement that person/company may elect to claim
against Record shop 2 (as principle under the agency agreement) Further information on how
to submit a claim can be found at Section 4 5 of this report

Unsecured creditors

The Comparnes’ unsecured creditors’ as at 15 January 2013, per the directors’ Statements of
Affarrs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders), together with details of the clams
received to date 1s summansed in the table below

Company Directors’ SoA (£) | Claims received to date (£)
HMV Group 88,843,000* 1,920,893
Record Shop 1 . - 8,575,980
Record Shop 2 146,573,000 151,947,030
Record Shop 3 23,000 111
Record Shop 4 1,630,000 518,103
Total 237,069,000 162,962,117

"Amount includes habiities to the Group's estimated pension defict and intercompany balances

It 1s not anticipated that a dividend to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies will be
possible, with the exception of the PP detaited above

HMV Group plic, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 8




45 Claims process

Due to the possibility of distnbutions to unsecured creditors under the PP from HMV Group
and Record Shop 2, in the event you may have a clam, you are requested to submit the
relevant Proof of Debt form(s) to the address on the front of this report

Proof of Debt forms are available to download from hitp /iwww deloitte comfuk/hmv

As detailed in Section 4 3, if you believe you have a claim against Record Shop 1, you may
elect to claim against Record Shop 2 and, as such, you should complete the Record Shop 2
Proof of Debt form

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limted, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly RMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (P} Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
admimistration) - Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period 1o 30 November 2013 9




5.1

52

53

5.4

55

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Joint Administrators are seeking the consent of the secured and preferential creditors
(where applicable) to extend the admiristrations for a period of six months from 14 January
2014 The extensions wall allow negotiations to continue regarding the reahsation of
shareholdings and other assets, and facilitate the completion of various lease assignments

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As previously advised, we are obliged to review all of the information available to us and
conduct an inttial assessment of whether there are any matters that might lead to a recovery
for the benefit of creditors of the Compames This intal assessment includes making
enquines into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either connected to or
who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having compteted this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery If you have any
information that you feel we should be made aware of 1n relation to the above, please contact
us as a matter of urgency

Exit

The Joint Admurustraters, on conclusion of thewr obligatons, wall take steps to finalise the
administrations in the most expedient and cost effective manner

As there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors {other than by virtue of the PP), the
Joint Admirustrators have sought therr discharge from hability in respect of any actions as
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act from the secured
creditor and preferential creditors (where applicable), which has been granted, and will take
effect iImmediately upon the toint Admirustrators’ filing their final report to creditors

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

As previously reported, save for the intercompany relationship potentally ansing from the
trading of the Record Shop 4 stores by Record Shop 2 and interaction caused by the agency
agreement between Record Shop 2 and Record Shop 1, the Joint Administrators are not
aware of any additonal transactions that have taken place that should be disclosed to
creditors in accordance with S1P13 (E&W)

Should creditors have information regarding transactions with connecied parhies, they should
forward details in wnting to the Joint Administrators to the address on the front of this report

EC Regulations

As stated in the administration appointment documents in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Article 3(1) of that regulation

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerdy HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertanments Limited (all in
administration) - Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 10




6 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included wathin the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013 was a statement of
pre-administration costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

The Joint Admimstrators sought approval of these costs from the secured and preferential
creditors (where applicable), which was granted by the secured creditors and the preferential
creditors on 9 Apnl 2013 This remuneration has not yet been drawn

Company Time Costs (£) Expenses (£)
HMV Group 16,120 -
Record Shop 1 2,770 -
Record Shop 2 58,633 1,925
Record Shop 3 570 -
Record Shop 4 570 -
Total 78,753 1,925

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013 11




71

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

7141

Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, per company, was fixed on 9 Apnl 2013
by the secured and preferential creditors (where applicable) by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Admurustrators and ther staff in attending to matters arising in the
adrministration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work s performed plus VAT

7.1.2 Remuneration

15 July to 15 January to
30 November 2013 30 November 2013

Company Time costs | Hours | Average Fees | Totaltime | Total fees
incurred (£) charge | drawn costs drawn

out rate (€) (£)

{£)

HMV Group plc 116,811 216 540 Nil 835,464 Nil
Record Shop 1 19,559 51 381 Nil 120,514 Nil
Record Shop 2 1,220,207 | 2,493 489 Nil 9,894,829 4,528,809
Record Shop 3 13,125 25 534 Nil 35,661 Nil
Record Shop 3 8,617 20 435 Nid 29,151 Nil

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Recard Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV {IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited {all n

administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 November 2013 12




Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work, for all Companies, has heen categonsed into the
followming task headings and sub categories

Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporling, compliance, cashienng and accounting

Investigations includes investigating the Company's affarrs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

Realisation of Assets includes identifying, secunng and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, collection of debts, and realisation of
other assets

Trading includes planning, identfying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
montonng of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
retention of title claims, dealing wath supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity
of operahons, accounting and employees (including pensions and other staff
benefits)

Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

Case specific matters includes pensions, VAT and taxation matters

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration™ 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-8-
england-and-wales

Should you reguire a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Joint
Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be prowvided to you at no

cost

Expenses

The Joint Adrmunistrators’ expenses and category 1 disbursements incurnng dunng the period
of this report are as follows

Nature of Expense Total Incurred
(£)
Accommodation 799 53
Subsistence 3,286 86
Third Party Recharges 29,100 88
Travel - Taxi 1,165 18
Travel - Train 539 58
Total 34,892 03

All expenses have been incurred in Record Shop 2

Mo expenses or disbursements have been billed and paid dunng the penod

HMV Group plc Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
admunistration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 November 2013 13




72

73

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categenes of staff in force dunng the
appointment penod summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £/hour

Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305 to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Deloitte Restructuring Services department partners and
staff In certain circumstances the use of a specialist from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corperate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate, may be required on a case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and techrical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropniate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senonty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Linklaters LLP and Simmons & Simmons LLP were instructed by the
Joint Administrators to advise on appropnate legal matters To date, Linklaters LLP has been
paid £2,341,322 {including disbursements) and Simmons & Simmons LLP has been pad
£495,246 (including disbursements) Linklaters LLP advised the Administrators throughout the
administration trading penod dealing with Retention of Title 1ssues, employee matters and
general trading quenes Simmons & Simmons LLP has assisted the Administrators since Aprl
2013 in relafion to on-going employee matters, on-going litigahon and other general matters
Other legal fees, as detailed at Appendix 2, relate to property transactions such as surrenders
or assignments of leaseholds

Retall Agenis 260 Limited, a consultancy company specialising 1n retall businesses, were
instructed by the Joint Administrators to advise on the trading of the business pnor to its sale
To date, Retall Agents 260 Lirmited has been paid £2,717,929 (including disbursements)

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Lamited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerlty HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limied, formerly HMV (IP) Linited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
admimistration) - Second Progress Report to Creditors for the peniod to 30 November 2013 14




74

75

Wyles Hardy & Co Limited, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint Administrators
to undertake inventones and valuations of plant and equipment, fixtures and fithngs and other
chattel assets where appropriate To date, Wyles Hardy & Co Limited has been paid £22,857
CBRE Limited 1s a provider of commercial real estate services and has been assisting on the
assignment of vanous leaseho!d properties including Oxford Street CBRE Limited has to date,
been pad £246,425 Other agents fees of £4,375, relate to amounts pad to Smithfield
Consultants who prowvided assistance with media enquines

Winterhill Largo has been engaged to assist the recovery of book debt realisations primanty in
relation to Record Shop 2 To date, Winterhill Largo has been paid £39,511

Twice 2Much Limited, a property audit firm, has been engaged to identify potential realisations
resulting from potential overcharging on property costs by the Companies’ histonc suppliers
To date, Twtce2Much Limited has been paid £550,276, pnmanly relating to the recovery of
rates refunds (rate refunds agent’s fees)

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supphed within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
thuis report, in accordance with Rule 2 47{1)(a) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply te the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109{4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

HMV Group plg, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMY UK Limted, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 November 2013 15




£10Z Jaqwanop Of 0} pouad ay 4o sioypasn) 0} Hoday ssaibold puodeg — (UoRBASILIWPE Wi |[B) pajiw sjualuuieusiu] ddo4 Apswiog ‘papwin
¥ doyg p:osay pue pajien (4)) AWH Alawso) ‘pajiwn £ doyg plosay ‘paiwi sisniy AWH Apewsoy ‘pajiwr Z doys pIoody ‘palir] ¥n AWH AlJSuLo} ‘pajiwi 1 doys piedsay “oyd dnoss AWH

SI0JRISIILPY 0T 8y} A pauwiuod jou pue Juswabeusw Aq papireid Usaq Set VOB S}

Aapoy dijiud
159 uaydels BUUCIFIN BWQ
10jAe] [IBN ACOW Jnal| {saIUeduon
W/Ae] BN [N [EYDIN uohuay ug| ay1jo Aue ut saueys
LV TR SI00W SN SH0W Jona] uosuniBpoH suey LEAUNQ UYop Pl SICJ0RIIP OU - BjoN)
UOAUBY Ley uohuey ue| uohuay| ue| fawen uneyg Swepy pueg ETRET]
SICTI0IP UL £Q uswuoddy|
T Bunoy, B sw3 SI0)pNY|
payioads sUON payisads suon _ 9 d NUEG IB)SUILISO M, [BUONEN _ payloads suoN 9)d e 451 sphon siayueg
(91d dnosy AWH Joy s paubisay)
JOUWRW auR|3 SW Aejauneg Auedwon
G6-RA-LE B6-ver-12 EL-RN62 ¥a-fEN-02 6I-LE ale(] uoiesdioay|
0bZZ0LE 0pZ20.€ 672622 218508 06Z2LPE Jaquiny Auedwon
dlE w33
uopuo]
19915 Ma &I |
35N0H |IIH
d17 8103 o/ ssalppy aoyQ peusisifey
DgE v¥03
uopuo
aue 304§ 99
200|d Y
1731101300 0 uyey Aueg a|kan pue Buipie sewer Uaqoy 'spuemp3 ANG SeloYIIN SICIBISILILLEY JUISPY
£102 Aenuer g| Jusinuioddy Jo ateq
e | 57 | W | \ze £2¢ aolalaey Lnoo)
uonensILpY sBuipsanaig
{uonessiuwpy u)
pa}ILr SWBwILEpaIUT ddod (uokenSIWEY L) papur] {dDAWH| (LONRRSIUILPY Ul pawr) Hsniy AWH|  (UotenSIuWpy W) panwig (M) AWH WIN BLEN SNOWaId
i1 ¢ doys picosy P11 € doyg piooay /1 2 doys pioday P | doys piooey 3id dnoi9 AWH awey Avedwiod
NOILLYINHO4NI AHOLNLY1S
L jo | abed

} XIAN3dd¥Y




SoA Balances
£

4,232,827 00

nik
nii
nil
nit
3,500,000 00
3,500,000 00

RECEIPTS

Shares - Heaven Limited

Shares - Hong Kong & Singapore
Unclaimed shareholder diudends
Rates refunds

Bank Interest Gross

Tax Refund

Insurance Refund

Investments in jont venture
MAMA, deferred consideration

Total Receipts
PAYMENTS

Singapore Staff

Hong Keng Staff

Distnbution to Secured Creditor
Secunty for iligation costs
Postage & Redirection

Legal Fees - Heaven Limited
Legal Fees - Property

Legal Fees - General

Legal Disbursements

Bank Charges

Total Payments

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 6
HMV Group Plc
(In Administration)
Summary of Recelpts & Payments
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013
15 January 2013 to 15 July 2013 to 30
14 July 2013 November 2013 TOTAL
£ £ £
2,950,000 il 2,950,000
3,059,975 ml 3,059,975
12,174 nil 12,174
34,739 24,693 59,432
2,297 1,351 3,647
285 nil 285
nu 8,258 8,258
nil il il
i it nil
6,059,469 34,302 6,093,771
52,430 nil 52,430
456,276 nil 456,276
4,850,000 ml 4,850,000
75,000 il 75,000
ml 1,257 1,257
17,173 i 17,173
0 5,540 5,540
91,471 62,228 153,699
4,606 17,615 22,221
nil 30 30
5,546,956 86,671 5,633,627
512,512 (52,369) 460,144
6,059,469 34,302 6,093,771

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV {IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013




Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited

RECEIPTS

Bank interest Gross

Book Debts

Rates refund

Heat & Rate Refund

Sundry refunds

Opening WIP

Lease Premium

Landlord Constnbution to Costs
Tax Refund

Insurance Refund

HMCS Payments Received
Repayment Season Ticket Loan

Total Receipts
PAYMENTS

Realisation Cost
Bank Charges

Total Payments

Balance In Hand

Note - The directors’ statament of affairs showed no eslimated asset values

15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013

APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 6
{In Administration)
Receipts & Payments from
15 January 2013 15 July 2013 to

to 14 July 2013 30 November 2013 TOTAL
£ £ £

1,156 3,148 4,304

193,331 39 193,370

654,560 422,133 1,076,693

n! 5,359 5,359

6,525 2,685 9,210

nil 3,791 3,791

i 145,007 145,007

n 2,500 2,500

10 3,720 3,730

48,524 77,979 126,503

728 821 1,549

6,833 nil 6,833

911,666 667,182 1,578,848

nil 5,035 5,035

nil 30 30

0 5,065 5,065

911,666 662,118 1,573,784

911,666 667,182 1,578,848

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerdy HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited {all in
admuinistration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013




Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited

RECEIPTS

Sales
Concession Income

Total trading income
PAYMENTS

Furchases

ROT Settlements

Stock Settlement Purchases
Augment

Worldpay chargebacks
Sub Contractors

Wages & Salanes
Employee Costs & Expenses
Other Payroll Costs
Ransom Payments
Telephony & Networking
Heat, Light and Water
Cleanming

Secunty

Store Consumables
Cash Collection

Trading Licences
Distnbution Costs
Merchant Services
Non-Store Consumables
IT Supphers

Change Orders

Repairs & Maintenance
Leased Vehicles
Postage, Pnnting and Stationery
Consultant Fees
Website Costs

Call Centre

Storage Costs

Chanty Settiements
Marketing Costs

Store Rent

Rates

Guemsey store costs
Other Occupancy Costs
Closure costs
Concession Costs
Retail Agent's fees
Retail Agent's expenses

Total trading payments

Trading surplus to 30 November 2013

(In Administration)

Trading Account from
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013

APPENDIX 2

Page 3 of 6
15 January 2013 15 July 2013 to 30

to 14 July 2013 November 2013 TOTAL
£ £ £
84,867,242 384,492 85,351,733
68,155 nil 68,155
85,035,396 384,492 85,419,888
21,111,938 (212,705) 20,899,233
9,276,999 1,280 9,278,279
12,718,231 1,050,429 13,768,660
26,448 1,768,488 1,794,935
6,418 54 6,472
152,706 543 163,249
16,385,054 74,912 16,459,966
325,779 Ll 325,779
13,115 63 13,178
566,354 il 566,354
155,879 1 155,880
1,240,206 15,408 1,255,704
624,798 32,487 657,285
242,255 485 242,741
285,172 4 285,176
808,973 (692,213) 116,760
22,684 ni 22,684
291,839 ni 291,839
465,727 692,593 1,158,321
74,693 ml 74,693
954,679 2,003 956,682
807,642 ml 807 642
402,736 15,424 418,160
70,463 4,681 75,144
23,204 nil 23,204
53,561 3,500 57,061
20,166 nil 20,166
23,780 nil 23,780
39,156 23,998 63,154
110,593 nil 110,593
173,651 (1,781) 171.891
4,834,081 249,284 5,083,365
2,918,293 817,301 3,735,594
4 475 il 4,475
59,432 512 50,844
148,843 37,552 186,395
104,098 nil 104,008
2,084,078 nif 2,084 078
633,851 nil 633,851
78,262,141 3,884,324 82,146,465

6,773,255 (3,499,832) 3,273,423 *

HMV Group plc Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV {IF) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in

adminustrabion) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 November 2013




SoA Balance

7,500,000
|
nil
il
il
il
nil

§,000 000
ol
ml
nl
i
nit
nil
nil
nil
nil

RECEIPTS

Trading sumplus to 14 July 2013
Leasehald Premium

Sale of Bustness

Cash in Transat

Secured creditor funding

Worldpay Pre Appt Deposit Refund
Unidentfied Receipts (pre-appt)
Boock Debts

Rates Refunds

Sundry Refunds

Insurance Refunds

Fixtures & Fithings

Compensatron Payments Recenved
Employee related refunds

Bank Interest Gross

Licence Fee - Rents

Sale of faulty stock

Total Recaipts
PAYMENTS

Rants recoverable under icence fee
US Subsidary costs

Legal fees/Property

Rate refunds agents fees
Admunistrators' Fees
Administrators' Expenses
Debt Collection Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees - General
Lega! fees - disbursements
Postage & Radirection
Statutory Adwertising
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Repayment of Secured Creditor Funding

Secured Creditor Distnbution
Total Payments

Balance In Hand

APPENDIX 2

Page 50f 6
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited
(In Administration}
Receipts & payments account from
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013
15 July 2013 15 July 2013 to

to 14 July 2013 30 November 2013 TOTAL
£ £ £

6 773,255 (3 409,832) 3,273,423 °
1,908,840 2612,322 4,521,162
40 092,617 il 40,092,617
4 500,401 il 4,500,401
2,154,876 nil 2,154,876
2,500,000 m 2,500,000
639,206 (9,341} 29,865
1,934,052 (38,145) 1,895,907
470,530 99,246 569,776
292,629 10,534 303,163
il 9,990 8,990
7.000 i 7,000
1,778 ol 1,778
12,252 nil 12,252
146,787 38,453 185,240
8,470,203 6 087,904 14,558,108
40,000 nil 40,000
69,944 426 5,311,133 75,255,559
10 789 807 11,777,713 22,567,520
5,289 nil 5,289
29,553 147,636 177,189
294,377 255 898 550,276
4 528 809 ml 4,528,809
189 331 il 189,331
39,511 il 39,511
27,232 246 425 273,657
2,419,706 207,669 2,627,376
41,541 9011 50,552
15,572 4 587 20,159
308 nil 308
207,472 il 207,472
8,253 1797 10,050
2,154,876 n 2,154,876
33,710,615 3,400,000 37110615
54,462,252 16,050,737 70,512,988
15,482,174 {10,739,604) 4,742,570
69,944,426 5,311,133 75,255,559

Ngte - The vanance i the srunts recewved and pard under the kcence fee & due o brrng differences only
Nota 2 - Cortan transactions have been reslocated to more accurately refiec! the nature of the transacbons howevaer this has no! affected the over result of the admiastration

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Lirmited (all in

administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 November 2013




APPENDIX 2

Page 5 of 6
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited
{In Administration)
Receipts & payments account from
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013
SoA Balance 15 January 2013 15 July 2013 to
to 14 July 2013 30 November 2013 TOTAL
£  RECEIPTS £ £ £
300,000 00 Trademarks nil nil nil
Balance In Hand 0 0 0

Note - the HMV and Fopp trademarks were sold as part of the sale of business transaction within Record Shop 2

HMV Group pic, Record Shop 1 Limited, formerly HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited,
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Lirmited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) — Second Progress Report to Creditors for the peried to 30 November 2013




SoA Balance
£

123,000
40,000
nil

nl

APPENDIX 2

Page 6 of 6
Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited
(In Administration)
Receipts & payments from
15 January 2013 to 30 November 2013
15 January 2013 15 July 2013 to

to 14 July 2013 30 November 2013 TOTAL

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Stock ni nil hil
Debtors ni nit nil
Rates refund 8,071 703 8,774
Bank Interest 2 22 24
Balance In Hand 8,073 725 8,798

* As noted wethin ihis report lrading realisations in respect of Record Shop 4 have been realised wthin Record Shop 2

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 1 Limited, formery HMV UK Limited, Record Shop 2 Limiuted, fermerly HMV Music Limited
Record Shop 3 Limited, formerly HMV (IP) Limited and Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly Fopp Entertainments Limited (all in
administration) ~ Second Progress Report to Creditors for the pernod to 30 November 2013




£10Z JeqiisaoN (F 03 pousd ey 10) si0upaa 0] Woday ssaibolg puodteg — (uoneasiurupe w2} paywn suswuiepsiuy ddog Apawioy puuwn
p doys pI09sy pui papwr] (&) AWH AHSW.0) 'pawin ¢ doys piosay 'paNuwi SNy AWH Alalio) ‘papwr g doyg piooay ‘Paimum M AWH Apauwncy “panwi | doys paeody ‘9(d dnotg AWH

31v0 0L NMY¥Q $334 V101 |

T} O¥S 06 018°9L1

fr4:1%4

SLTIS'ST  Gres o WHYT

05 £v8'99

918

102 7 SHNOH Y101

I} 169 0s'pin's

058

00 Z62 He 00 ¥64°T

0§ 8Z6'Z

0LZ

6 628 05V6E'S

00 0¥z o0 08¥

059

0zTIE 0t L 00 512

00 08w jurd -

05 826 ¢

0Lz

L¥A PuB X
SUOKUSH

vonednan
apn|au| s1euel JeyD

96 0TS 5.9SE'08

ST I¥9'TT_ SL91 05 Z69°0L

0S 0

05'962'S
00 5¢9 G0 0PS'Z
00 L 00 0zL

¥Z 8IS 6TTOB'LL

00 S6v

- - 05 962'S
000¥s e
00 0L

SZIYYEZ  SL9L wEe

oL0l
0o v
0ot

gy

00 5201y

00 SZ0'Ly

0018

poJn3esun
S1apjoyeIeys
poinaes
|2pueseyasy
sooko|dug

S40YpaID

06 ivi's

05 2pl's

0S vl's

sjossy Aped pauL
SISy / SRBUENG JO 818G
WiiL jo Lojualey
ploy@seaT pue p|oyoely - Kuedoud
SO oA PUE SBURlIY pue Sedmxt4 ‘uewdinby puk Juely
(ooys B 0) sj0ssy 10RO
Kqag yoog
S)asSY JO UONESIEaY

apei] jo wnso(D
Buiprsy Bupoyjuoy
Buypey) BujoBup
Bujpei) jo jonue) | Aeg
Bujpea)

Phpuon siapellq uo suodoy
suojeBysaau|
suopeBpsaau)

Z0 £V

05 ZPLLL

Szl

[61°664'¥2

0s 0ZE'L
59 60¥'Z)
00’y

or 5k

26 81
904

e S1 I¥6'0L

05 9159
59086't
Wree

00 050'04
0S Z60 |

SIoUORRSEId ASUsAGEU] JOO WM UOSIRN
Bupodoy |eiousD)
{s1essy Bupnoag Yuounujoddy jo uonesyoN B o) suopay [enjuy
nso|) pue JuswebBeuey 'uogiaiedng osep
Bup4 Aioinieyg pue Bupie|useD
Bujuue|d pue uojensjuwpy

0l jo | abed
£ XIGN3ddVY

s BT

£10Z 19qUWBAGN 0€ 0} £10Z Anr 51 poped su 10} 5502 sl |

B T

.
»

aede +

y
i;
a5
UOHBASILILIPY uf}
ald dnosH AWH

LR

. S A
g v L z:ﬁ
51 B _; '

|
-




£10Z JOqWRACN (F O} pouad ay) 10y SIoppal) O) Hodey $50.400.d puooes — (UCBJSIUIPE Ut &) pajiuwi sjuawuiepsiug ddod Auauwio) ‘pagwi
¥ doys piooay pue papwi () AWH AUSLLIO) ‘pap] ¢ doyS PIoIoY "I DISNIN AINH AlSWI0) 'paliur Z dous pjosey 'paliwi MN AWH Auawuoy ‘paywn | doyg pioday ‘o dnolg) AWH

oo ] [ 3Lva Ol NMVHd ST334 TV.LOL|
9 859 6L EOP'sEs 78 89T} 05 £46'ZL  OE 8.Z €9 290'0iF  ZP Y65 79 LT¥'T5E 01 96¢ 1800 ¥ SUNCOH TV10L
+E Sv6 S9 69Z'6¥1 08 51 S/ I8C'e SLEl 86 9.t'65 St 9 Zl 50v'98 0L 64
il 886 05 £08'LEY 0t £E1 GL L06'C G Ll SZ L18'PS SE 95 05 8%0 v 0z 59 LVA pue xe)
19 152 St 9326'91 09z - - €L 629'0 oLg Z995¢ 2L 0s vt suosued
00 0vZ 00 08% 00z 00 08t 00z - - - - uoneby
apnjau| sIeReN 19410
SLBLY SZ eeT'Ovl 06 pEt [SZLP'vS 01 BEL 00 98/ '8¢ 08 62 00 SZ0°L¥ 00 iS
80 LOS DO 9¥9'92 05 88 0% £00 91 00 L9 05 Zr9'0L oS Lz - - peindesu)
SLTT 05 £60' 0621 00 95 or o 05 186 4 052l - - siapjoyaieys
9€ 919 00 0ZL'¢ 055 00 0Z1 0s ¢ Q0009 € 00s - - painoag
- - - - - - - - - jenuesajeld
99 9bY S 8ce'iob 00 82T S /ST’ DT O 00 946 91 08 0r 00 520 &¥ 00 £5 sooho|dws
S40)PalD
PZ 8SL 00 OE6'GLY S5 8PS 05 808°L $08 00 $10'99Z  0S 95¢ 05 2vG'gpL o0 pBL

- - sesey Aded paylL
G 8lLe 0% G89'Z0E st 8iv 05 60t | s08 05 ¥E¥'S¥Z OV SIE 05 26’16 00 56 ROSSY /$SAUSNg JO B)RG

- - - - ORIL 0 uopuIeY
- - - - - - - - - ployesee] pue pjoyaeld - Ajuedoid
- s8{o)yeA pue sBupmy|y pue seumx)4 Juewidnby pue Jueld

66 795 0§ PrZ'cL ok O£} - - 05 6£9 51 oL 1y 00509 95 00 68 (o015 B 0) sessy 1D
- - - - - - - - - 1530 yood
S}eSSY JO uones|esy

00 058 00 058 [} 3 . - - b 00 058 a0l

- . R opei] JO 8INSO|D
- - - - - - - - - Buipey) Buuojjuoy
- - Buiped) BuoBugy

00 0S8 00 058 0oL - - - - 00 058 oot Bujpely jo jonuo) | Aeg
Bujpely
LZ ZTL 0% 80S'EL 0.8t - - 06 90t'¢ 0.8 00 00Z'6 00 0}
59 628 05 925'01 oLTh - - 05922 + 0LZ 00 00Z'6 o0 01 PNPULY $I030RMQ o spodey
00 S6¥ 00 046°F Q09 - - 00062 009 - - suopebpsasul
suoneBisaay
ZL 966 | [SLe99'sbL  J1JOT ) |0DO0B'EL _0p §S 5L 63ty L6 V8 00 00¥'09 op #9
- - - - - - - - - siouopdelg KOUBA|OSUL JOLQ I M LOS|E
£5 85¢ 00 8L9°L) orze 00 #0L € 09 9L 00 Pl L [i1:F+{8 - - Bupiodey |riouUsD
S 002 05 809°LL 54011 oo egR € 0L9l 00 202 9t 08 ge 05 ZL0'LS ST 09 (s1es3y Buunseg ‘wsunuiaddy Jo uogeaynoN B &) suopsy (eyjul
Lt otE 59 969°9 1z oz 05 Z09'Z oezL SI ¥PT'E 169 0o 058 oo L ainsoj) pue jusweleuey ‘uoisiatedng ose)
£T 5t¥ 00 972'6) SE ¥ 0G 09 € [5: A1 00 +09 €1 or 8z 0S5 L£5'C 5L ¢ Buipd Aoymjers pue Bupenised

Bujuue)d pue ucjelsIuNPY

sinoy

SR S i

1 .

w

Wk il
{uojjensuwpy vl
£10Z JoqWBACN OF 03 £10Z Adenuef g pouod oy} 10} S1S0D s ] )d dnose) ANH

I SN

R A
El

g

0l jo Z sbed
¢ XIGN3ddv




£1.0Z J9qWBaA0N (¢ 0} poliad ay) Joj S101IpaI) o) Hoday ssaiBoiy puosss — (UonensILIWPR Ul () pajiwm suawueusius ddog Apswio) ‘payiwn
¥ doys piosay pue paywil (di) AWH AMouuoy ‘paqiwi £ doys pioday ‘pajill] JISNy AWH ApauLo) ‘papn Z doys piosay 'papuwi 3N AWH Apsuuog ‘papwi] | doys plodey ‘od dnoi AWH

0l Jo ¢ abed
£ XIONIddY

£102 JoquiaaoN 0f 03 £L0Z AInr 51 ponad ayj Joj 51502 awL

o] [ 31V0 0L NMV G $334 V101
26 08¢ 0 655'6} e s 00 029'¢ 0¢ 8t 0g rig'vL 5 18 0052’1 sl 180D ¥ SHNOH TVLOL
00 510'L 00 £0Z 0Z0 - hd 00 £02 oo o -
00 510°'1 0D €02 0o - - 0o ege 0o - lvApue xel
. - R - sUISUOd
. . - - - - uogeby
apn|au| siape 18410
00 001 00 OVl [T 00 Ot} oyl - - M
00 004 00 oL orl 00 O¥1 oF 1 - - - - paJnaasun
. . B - - - - - - sI0pjOy dIBYS
. . . - - - - - - painaeg
. - . - - - - - (L UEYETP]
. . . . - - - - saofedwy
S10)par)
T N . = - s1085y Aded pIIYL
. - - - . . - 5}esSY [ 530UiSNQ JO B|ES
. . . - . - o[311 JO UORUDLEY
- - - - - - ployesea pue pjoysald - Kpadosg
- - - - - S8|21ye A pue sSungit4 pue saJnx|4 Juawdinb3 puejue|d
- - . - - - (acig B o) gossy 10410
. . . - - . siqag yoog
S}95SY JO UOESIESY
S6¢ 00 S6¥ 0ol - - 00 S6% 00 L - -
= N N B . = N B opeJ] JO WNSCID
- - - - - - - - Bujpey Bupoyuon
00 S6F 00 Sé¥ ool - 00 g&¥ 00 - - Bupesy BujoBup
- - - B - - . Bujpeuy jo joguon | Aeg
Buipesy
T N N z N N B 19Npuoy) 8101281 Uc spcday
. . - - - - suonebgsosu]
suonebpsaau]
L1 ¥8E 0F 1Z2'3 L8y 00 OES'E 06 91 0F 916'EL ¥ 08 006iZ°) 051
- - - - - - - - $I0UOCIINIRI AJUAAOSU] JOWRD YU M UOSIE]T
1Z 95% 05 ZEP'9 oL vl 00 024 wWe 052hL'S Ok b - - Bupiodey eseueg
- - - - - - - - {s1essy Buunaeg queunuicddy Jo ucneaynoN 6 a) suoay ||
28 08¢ 0F 595'9 ¥zl 00 689 R 0Eoa Y +6 Ol 00522' (0% wnsol) pue juswabBeuey ‘vaminedng ese)
v6 8z¢ 05 EZL'S or il 00 1Zk 2 oL 6 05209 € 0L g - - Buing Loymmg pue Bupeiysed
Bulliue|d pUB UOHRASILILPY
1805 335207, 8o, L. M0 |  unot. {nl3IBSD TR
Y E RS T NEL
oS e ey IR ¢ 7 L

(uoneysinwpy uj)
{PauwWI N AWH AHauuoy) paywr | doys piovsy




€102 19GWBAON 0 0} pouad i o) SI0UPaIS) 0} Loday $88.50.1g puo2es — (UOTBASILLIPE Ut [[B) pajunT sJusuenaiul ddo4 Apauwioy ‘pepwr]
¥ doys piosay pue panwn (di) AWH Aveuuo; ‘pajwn £ dous piosey 'pepiun] Jsn AWH Apewao) ‘papwrt g doys piooay ‘pajiwr N AWH Apswuo) ‘papwry | doys piooey ‘ojd dnois AWH

31va 0L NMVHA 334 TW10L|

oo ] C

01 jo ¢ abed
£ XIONIddV

£1.0Z 19quWaAON 0f ©3 £10Z Alenuep g1 pousad oy 104 $)5069 ewi

28 8v5 Ot ¥15'0ZL 65 61LZ 00 €6Vl S8 L9 08 8ZL'6¥ ¥9 L8 0§ TIR'SS 04 v 1S0J % SHNOH Tv.LOL
8z 076 00SZE'BL 0081 00 S0E 00 ) 00 023'0L 0011 - -
8z ov6 00 5ZT6'9) 00 8t 00 S0t oL 00 029'91 1] A3 - - LYA pue xey
- - - - - - - - - Suoisuag
- - - - - - - - - uopeBpr
apn|au| sisReW 3410
SL izZ .Eon.m (-] | 00 00E'Z oy 0L - b b hd
[+ 4 00 00E'T 0¥ 0L ooooE 2 o QL - - - - painsssun
- . - - - - - - - siepjoyeieys
- - - - - - - - - peainzag
. . . - - - - - - lenuesejed
- - - - - - - - - saakojdwgy
siojipasny
LG ¥6S5 00 268'9 03 L) - - 0S s oLt 05 Zst'e 05 G}
- - - - - - - - - s1es5y Aped payL
- - - - - - - - - Slessy / SYBUSNQ JO 81EG
a0 S09 05°Z5¢'9 0s 0} - - - - 0S Z6£'0 0% 0L 8j}|L jo uopus ey
- - - - - - - - - ployese] pue pjoyoss] - Apodoiy
. - - - - - - - - SopIysA pue sBunid pue sanix4 quowdinby pue juelg
00 S6¥ 055 ok - - 05 p¥S oLt - - baos B 8) syessy seLp0
- - - - - - - - - siq4eQ Hoog
§}asSsYy JO uonesiesy
00 S6p 00°S6F a0 - - 00 S6¥ o0l - -
" " N - Z - - N - 8pRIL ;O BINSO]D
- - - - - - - - - Bujpea) Bupojjuol
00 Sév 00°S6% 001 - - 00 S6t gL - - Bujpes} BujoBug
. - - - - - - - - Bujpes) yo joguo) L Aeq
Buipeay
00 S6t 05 9E8'L 0L Z - - 05 9ee’lL OLZ - -
00 S6F 05 9€€'L 0LT - - 05 9EE L oLz - - IPNPUSD 510128040 UO SHodey
- - - - - - - - - suopeBnseau
suopebpsaau|
ve 925 0B 095'Z6 68 521 00 89€'ZL S¥ 95 08 2£2°08 8 69 00 o9t'sY 09 £5
- - - - - - - - - siouoijporid Aouoajosu| JOWD YllM uosielT
[ 3: X404 00'56¥'8 ol 12 elel] oA os g 00 65+ 9 09 el - - Bupiodey |eieusD
9P BSL 0§ S.E'6F ol 59 o0 zZES L 088 0SErL 8 0£ 91 00 009'6E 00 2v {(s1essy Bupnoeg Juswjujoddy Jo uopesypoN B o) suonoy [epIul
20 93¢ 08 TLY'LL 6L 1¢ 08 0Z'2 GLzt 0C L9 s s el 006LL 6 o5 4L eInso|Y pue JusweBruew ‘uosuedng ssed
S0 6Z¢ 05 L20'LL 06 |5 05 L6 9 o 82 00 L0S'0L or €2 00 S8 a0 Buyli4 Auoymeyg pue Bupesen
Buluueld pue uonENSILIWPY
fos b
i w + * N
‘MA N .m i@ m
i £

{uonensiuwpy uj}
(Payua] N AWH Apawog) payw | doys pioaay




£10Z ioqwanoN 0f 0 poliad sl Joj Sioupals of Hoday 55816014 puosss — (UoNEASIUILLpE U [B) pajwiy sjusiuepaiul ddod AlJawo) ‘pajiun
¥ doug piosay pue patwi {dI) AWH Aleuuo) ‘payuw ¢ doys pJ0o3Y ‘PANLNT SN AWH AlaWo} ‘payw] Z doys pjooay 'Rapwi YN AWH AMawio) ‘paywn | doys paooay ‘od dnoug AWH

o _ 31v0 OL NMVHQ S334 1Vi0L|

Lt 68% S0 L02'0ZZ't  b¥ EGP'T 09 615'96L 98 6Z8 6 150°5Z9 10 Y64’} 05 6E9°00% SSEl¥ 1500 % SHNOH Y101
82 569 0% ZEZ'EZL oc Li) 05 218'8 05 ¥ 00 59.1'65 8L ZL 00 01185 00 09
678 0§ ZEO'Z6 0z 601 05 28 e e [t AR R ] 02 W 0% J68 9E 0s vE 1¥A pue xe)
00 S€9 0% 766 [+ N - - 05 256 051 - - sUosUed
S1 SSv 0§ L0808 0% 99 00 566'Z 00 Ly - - 052LE 22 12574 uopebpn
apn|au| S4aeW 1330
| 0Z Z0P SLoviL'eel 50 JEE SZ 580°65 Si90Z 00 6v0°'95 087201 0SZH0'8L 0512
¥E 662 00 020% 0E 0L 00 ¥9.'G 00 92 00 9459 1 0Ee 00059 L one panasun
- . . - - - - - - slapioyaieys
69 18 0S LI5'9 ik} - - aooR0t 051 05 LE¥'S 059 paindeg
- - - - - - - - - |2puaseyald
45 10y SZ 6S5'LLL SLT62 §Z 12E'ES GL 081 D0 ELE'ES 00 66 0C 526'04 oneEt seafojdug
S10)|pai)
19 215 | |05 #95°0iF DL128 05 Zyl'oe 05 7L 08 Z05'18Z 05205 05 6LE'gs| 0L €61
. - - - - - - - - sjyessy Aued pauL
00 S€5 05 iie 50 - - 0giLe 0s0 - - $1065y /SSoupng Jo ojes
- . - - - - - - - 8L JO uopueley
Ll 04S 00 ¢z8'isy 0z 708 0S 2l 0€ Q5 621 00 S£2'9.Z 00 Zev 0S #P8 0G1L QL 8l pioyesea pue ployeedd - Auedold
- - - - - - - - - se[aiyap pue sBug pue saunxiy quowdinby pue jueld
S6 £59 00 S22l 0061 - - 00 056'y 00 ¢l 00 52v'2 i) ] {yooig B o) Ressy 1000
- - - - - - - - - sigeq yoog
S1388Y JO UONESHEDY
10 0Zy | |08 Z£0'9.2 ¥S 859 j 08 L0v'¥E ¥0 £2T 00 6Z8'EYL pollg 00 00r'86 06 811
L¥ 189 05 0LL'vrl 0l LZ2 00 0Z¢ 0ZE 06 GZL L8 06 0El 00 §24'9L 00 €6 6pel] jo arso|D
- - - - - - - - - Bujpea) Bupcyiuop
£9 G0F 0f Z98'LEL L A3> 08 180'FE b X174 0S 660'92 0l 98l 00549 1 0gse Bujpei) BujoBug
- - - - - - - - - Bu|peiy jo jogueo) | AeQ
Buipeag
- - - - - - - - - janpuoy) sicjaadi uo spodey
- . . - - - - - - suogedygsonu)
suonebnsaay)
68 8z | (05 0.5'91Z 56 +05 S5 Z9V'EH 60 92T Sb 0L6'58 10 661 0S 161'29 S8 62
- - - - - - - - - S:0UOGIIORIY AOUBAIORU] 14D WM UeS)R
€€ 1S 09 0L¥'6¢ 86 89 QL ETL'e gr 1z 0SEHD LI 0s 02 Q0§28 00 22 Bupiodoy |eisusn
- - - - - - - - - {s1essy Buunseg Jueuguloddy Jo uoneaypoN B @) suonoy epu|
18 Gy 06 665'6L ZI 961 Sb 120°cE 10 {21 Sb 959 9! 16 BE 00 026'62 bz ¢ anso[) pue jusweleuely ‘uopiadng ese)
SL90¥ 00 09525 S8 6EZ COGLEYZ  D9TE 06 BEZ'8S 05 BEL 05 200 51 59 L1 Buyy Aymng pue Bupe|yse)
Buluue]d pue uoiesiuLIpYy
(A ety AL Em0s ;| 4 . 8inoH: 1oy FO
- ] £ iy E] i
. ; ¥ 1y 4
A3+ i
UonenSILILIRY U}
£10Z J8GWAOAON 0 03 £1L0Z AINr S1 pouad sy} 10} $1505 ey} (Payin 21sNY AWH AleuLioy) paywi Z doys piosey

0L jo 5 abed
£ XIaN3ddY




£10Z JaqWiaAoN g 01 pauad ay) o) sioupal) o) Woday ssaibold puosag — (UonessiukLpe Ul [jB) pajiwi sjualuielsiug ddo 4 Apaluiog ‘papwi
# dous piooay pug panwn {d1) AWH ALawlo) ‘payunt ¢ doys piosay 'paNWIT SN AWH Apswio) ‘papwir Z dous piosay ‘palunr] M AWH ApauLloy ‘papuny | doyg piodsay “aid dnoig AWH

[sos'szs” | 31va 01 NMVHQ §334 V10L)
S¥ Z6¥ #0 6Z0°v68°6  ZB6760'0Z 00 69.'688 SZTST'¥ PLYZL00Z9 ZESEP'ZE | 0B SEEYOLT  SLYPE'E 1800 ¥ SHNOH TV10l
[T | | ¥8 ¥SE'SOY SY'§IS 05 J6¥'ZL 0509 ¥Z bSE'SPE SE SLE 06 206'60Z 09 861
19 0.8 ST ¥S9'StY S8 LIS 05 206' 05 61 SL 212282 SL 6T 00 ¥EY 802 09 I61 LVA pue xey
29 059 6E S0L'PE 0972T - - 6 9EC €} 09 02 06 89¥ | 1] 4 suosued
BO S61 00 566'L 00 ¥ 00 565 £ 00 by - - - - uop eBui

apn|au| SI0REW JOYIO

Tl 8SE 54555 L1268 50 065°'Z $i 0C0'00E  GZ'9BL°L 06 Zv6 609 of Zit')L 0S ZLO'BL 05 LZ

£ SPE SZ'¥58 06y SLER'L STEPZ'SLL G0 £95 00 556 18E 0L vi8 00 059'L o0z posnagsun
- - - - - - - - - ieployaeys
1) v08 05 162'2 one - - 00008 L (1274 05 LE¥'S 059 paindeg
00581 00'vEZ 0zt 00 €2 0zt - - - - |efiuossjoud
LLOLE 00 0EZ'1Z¥ 01 8EM'} 05 LIS YR 00 8T8 05 /8 ST 0L 567 00 526 0L 0o gt seeho|durg
sioypali]
56 805 00TSL'ZPS'E  SI 6S8'S 05 B00'9YE  DETSH'L QG ETZ'yiB L S1Z9g'E 00 ZZE1ZE'L _ 0L'4¥9'L
00 S8} 00 084 00y 00 082 o0 v - - - - messy Aued piyl
£9 802 05 Z64'$8L 00ZLL'Y 05 208°'€E 05611 00 S0P £25 05 9.2 00 085'+22 00 gIZ $1865Y [ SSUENE JO 9RG
€6 06€ 05845949 [ 444 05 215 052 00 .8 085 021941 00 061'682 00 8% ej|L jo uopuREeY
e TS 05 669'vZ8'L  SSEEY'E 05 2.9'208  0S 2084 0S 228922 GB 95Z°L 05 ¥51'06L 0Z 626 PIOYes RO PUB PjOYOOI - AUOdOId
- - - - - - - - - sepPyea pue sBumg pue seumxid Suowdinbg pue Jue|d
09 ¥95 05YZ2'sK oL 08 00 002 oo 00 220 L2 0915 05 /66 4L 0s 1 (oorg B o) myessy JOWI0
85 9Z¢ 00 620'8 08 22 0o vEQE gyl 005909 oot - - nqeq yoey
$108SYy JO uopes|eey
0L ZLS 09 905'6r0'y €9 L06'2 OELL6'LIL  pPate 0f 65L'VEE'Z 0 1Z8'S 00 SEV'LiE 0Z DSL'L
z§ 649 00 €88°LLE 01 855 00 0Z¢ oze 00 €1} 452 06 90¥ 00 0SP OZt 00 9vL opeut Jo oinso()
0 €25 05 Ze5°eL9 00 049t - - 05 Z8¥ 958 00259 | 00 050 S1 008 Buipey) Bupgyuoy
00 L6V 09 £Z9'989' 8L Lib'S 08 8S¥ L1 bLZTE 0B BOL'SLL'L  vREYSE 00 986 SEZ 02 646 Bupes) BujoBug
OE LES 05 LS¥'LEL 08 60Z oseze 06 01 00 S6€ €01 0t 251 00 056 § 00 L Bujpwu] jo jonuod | Aeg
Bupesy
69 09 00 84£'¢0L or ¥22 0% 288'9 00ty 05 1028 0z 9T1 00 S64 i 0Z'sS
8P 615 05 908t 08T - - 06 9’| 0Lz 00 0L 6Z o PNPUOYH SINKIBIIQ Ud shiod oy
Z6 65¥F 05 228°10) 0s 122 052989 coer 00 S9€'Lt 05 £24 00 529 L 00 85 suopeBysoau)
suopebiseau)
¥6 LE¥ S0 186'€08 65 SE8'L LGk OL4'0FL 9L €95 0L E¥S4ZY §Z 966 0§ J98'622 SS €T
- . - - - - - - - SI0UO(IRDRIg AJUBAJOSU| JOLRC YIIM LOSR[T
9 98% 09 5t6'59 6FEL Ol 29€°}1 av v 0S 80Z 42 05 45 00 5.¢€ 22 oo ge Bupiodey |es0usD
¢ 9IS 05 620'v8 0L ¥91 0S 802'11 06 vS 00 L2l oE 08 IS 00 05R'9P 00 88 {messy Bupnaeg Jueugujoddy jo uogrolpoN B e) suopdy (BRIU|
¥z £T¥ 5§ £68°19Z 89 519 66 592 9€ [ 1) 09 £05'96 89 Z0E 00 080 621 OF LSL anso|) pue uewoabeuey ‘uoppsedng wen
15 92F 0F Z0Z'L6E ZZ LLE 06 £EG'IR 19662 00 80F LL2 0e 985 05 295'9Z SZ 1€ Buyd Lammng pue Bupejysed

Bujuue|d pue uopens|uWpY

(3802, i (@mag) iﬁm Einod, . m j ‘o m.» . _m,
CHATOH T ] S RO F IO R AR 3 A
sf ol o SR Be LA T
{uopensjuiwpy uj)
£1L0Z 18GBAGN Of 0} £1.0Z Adenue | pouad ay) 10) $1500 aun ] (poyuns sisn AIWH Aisnaraaid) pajiwni z doys pio29y
01 jo 9 abeq

€ XION3ddvY




€102 19QWSaACN 0F 01 pouad 2y} 10} SI0UPaIY 0} Hoday ssalfiold puosag — {UonelSILIWPE Ul [[e) paywr] sjuawuieaiug ddo4 Apawio) ‘papwr
t doyg pioday pue papwny (di} AWH Apeuno) ‘paywi] ¢ doysg pIooay 'papwi JSNW AWH Apswuoy ‘pajiwi z doys piosay ‘palwi M AWH Apawioy ‘papun | doys pioday ‘ojd dnouo AWH

31va OL NMYNA §334 TVLOL|

5 iey

05 rZL'el

05 ¥Z

00 9011

e

05 EPE'L

oLrl

00 5:9'%

0s§

L1S0D ® SUNOH TVLOL

00 SLO‘L

00 £0Z

0z o

00 €62

0z o

00 SLO°L

00 £0Z

ozo

00 €02

0zZo

LVA PUE XEL
sUoBuay
uepedpy

apnIU) SIARW JBULD

painaasun
sioployoseys
pamnaey
Jenuessjald
saaAc|dwyg

S10UpasH

syessy Aped pay)
S1655Y [ SSOUSNG JO B(ES
BRLL Jo UopUBLOY
ployesee) pue ployealy - Auedolg
50YoA pue sBuim g pue seun)xiy Juswdinby pue Jue|d
(o035 B 8) syessy a8U10
£19aQ yoog
$10SSY JO UOnESIRYY

(0o 057y

00 05Z'¥

o0 s

00 0SZ'y

00 052’y

00s

apel] JO WNS0|D
Buppes) Bupopuey
Bujpeay BujoBup
Bujpesl jo |0Rues | AeQ
Buipes)

1PBhpUes SI0i Mg Vo spodey
suonebisoau;
suonebnsaauy

86 orp

05 L19'8

00 9011

05 ¥I

5 9P

76 9ty

0l jo / abeyd
€ XION3ddY

06 5EE°9
00 FOL'L
00 1£9

00 ¥29

00 9¥2
00 9¢2

05 orl'L

0SZLL S

00 £€0'}
00 56¢

oL

{sy9ssy Bupnoag Jusunuioddy jo uopeaygoN B o) suopoy jemu)

0UOUNI BRI AIUBAIOSU| JOYLD LM UOSIe|T
Bupioday jeseueg

ainso|) pue juswabeuey ‘voliaiadng asen
Buijid Aioymeys pue Bujdeiusen
Buluugld pue uoieRSIuILPY

£L0Z 2QWSAON 0 0} £10Z AInf 61 pouad eyy 1o} 51500 sun)

M% BRI

w@mmw ;

amu:us_

"
s cdd ek

{uonensiuwpy uy)

(payun (di) AWH Apauuiay) pepun ¢ doyg proasy




£10z JaqwasoN OF 0} pouad ay) Joj sioupals) o} Hoday ssaifold puosag — (UohensIuLpE Ul i) pajiwit suawuigleiug ddod Alssuun; ‘paywin
¥ doys pJodey pue panwi {dI) AWH AJauuoy ‘papwi £ doys piosay 'panu SN AWH Aldwuo) 'panwr] Z doys pioaay ‘paliu MN AWH Allsuwo) ‘pajwi | doys pioasy ‘ojd dnosn AWH

31vqa OL NMY¥Q 334 TV.LOL|

0L jo g abed

€ XION3ddv

£10Z J9qUBAON 0 01 £10Z Adenuer G| pouad aLp) 1o} §)S0D alUI]

10 8LY 00 199'6E 0¢ 8 00 9£8°9 03 9¢ 00 050°61 00 Lt 00SLL'S [T 1S02 2 S¥NOH V101
yo2zsL 05 0£0°2 oLz 00°S0E 00} 05 5ZL'L oLl : -
Y0 ZSL 05 080'Z oLz 00 G0E 0oL 06 6Z4° oLl - - 1¥A pue xel
. - . - - - - - - SUosUag
. - - - - - - - - uopespn
apn|au| siape 1810
| 00 O¥Z 00 09¢ a5 1 D 09 05 ) - - - -
00 0¥¢ 00 09¢ 051 00 09¢ 0wl - - . - paunaasun
- - - - - - - - - siapjoyeseys
- . . - - - - - - painseg
- B - - - - - - - Jepusis} B
- . . . - - - - - seaho|dug
SIoppalIly
00 S6¢ 0SS oL} . . 05 ¥5 oLt . -
e = - B B - - - - siessy Aued pajyL
- - - - - - - - - Sjessy / ssoulsng Jo gleg
- - - - - - - - - ofIL j0 Uopuaey
- . - - - - - - - PloyesesT pug ployssid - Luadouy
- - - - - - - - - sepyea pue sBupy)y pue seunjx)4 Juewd|nby pue Jue|d
00 S6¥ €S S okl - - 0S i ot L - - (oo1g 8 °) Hessy Jeyi0
- - - - - - - - - 31q9d yooa
S}9SSY JO uopes|eay
00 0S8 00 0SZ'y oS - - - - 00 0SZ'y 00 S
- - . - s R - = - OpEI] JO SINSOD
- - - - B - - - - Buipes) Buuojuow
00 058 00 05Z'y 00s - - - - 00082 v 005 Bujpea) BuioBug
- - - - - - . . - Bupri) JO [CRUG) | Keg
Buipes]
00 G6¥ 05 GEE°L [T - - 05 6EE'L 0LZ - -
00 S6¥ 05 98g'Y oz - - 05 9EE L oLz - - PApUoY SI0R8IIQ U spodey
- - . - - - - - - suonebnsaaul
suopehbjsaau;
¢ S1€ 05 BEL°IZ e 7L 001119 ot ¥t 05 £PP'SL 06 i€ 00'5Z5'S s 9
. - - - - - . - - SJOUORROE.Y AJUBAOEU] JOYKD YHM Uos]eIm
a riy 00 6518 oL 6k 00 0L L oL oSSy 9 09zl - - Buprodey (eiouegn
5L 8E2 00 006'9 06 82 0 wS T 0L 02 QMoEETY 28] - - (83085 Buunoeg ueuguioddy ;o uopeIyRoN B 8) SUORDY v
8z 10§ 0S 69%°L of ZL 05 665 09 ¢ 00 6vE | oTE Q0 626'G 059 nso|) pue Juewabeuely ‘uosialedng esen
v vor 00 LI9°F oF bl 05288 L oS 0S€8Z € 0689 - - Buiiy Aoynjeys pue Buusiyse)
Bujuued pue uopens|uLpy
{380 055) g 21nc) N O SR A
T 1N
: 34 . -
- o>
R T
i o uwfw Y L

(uopessIu|WPY yj)
(Peywn (di) AWH Aasuisog) pepwin ¢ doys piosey




€10z 12GWIAACN 0 0) poisad ay} Joj s103pals) 0) Loday $83160.14 puooag — (UolensILIWPe Ul ||B) pajiwr sjuswuieysiul ddoy Aswio) ‘papwnr
t doyg piosay pue papwi {d)) AWH AHSUUY) ‘papwin ¢ doysg pioday 'pajilur JISNN AWH AHauwo) ‘papwi Z doys piosay ‘pajinr YN AWH Apawuo) 'papwn | doyg plosay ‘ojd dnoig AWH

[oo ] 31v0 01 NMVHQ §334 v101]
0z SE¥ 00 L19'8 08 61 05921 OkS 0§ £5€° [ - - 1S0J % SHNOH Tv.1OL
100510°) 00 £0Z 0z 0 - - 00 £02 0z 0 - -
00 5100 00 €07 0zo - - 00 £02 0Z0 - - LYA pue xey
- - - - - - - - - SUSKUSy
- - - - - - - - - uepeBn

apniau] sIaNB JeYIO

T T N T N - - - - peundasun
- - . - - - - - - giapjoyeieys
. . . - - . - . - painaeg
- . . - - - - - - [LLULIEICTR
. . . - - - - - seakojduz
SIoy pard

- - - - - - - - - s)es5Yv Alued pajuL
- - - - - - . - - Sjessy /sseufsng jo ejeg
- - - - - - - - 3p] jo uopualey
- - pjoyaseo pue pjoyesld - uadaig

. . . - - - - - §9121yaA pue sBumld pue saumx)y Yuswdinby puejuz|d
- - - - - - - - . (poig 6 o) nessyieyi0
. . - - - - - - - sqeq yood

§1855Y JO Uopes|eay

. : N . - - s - - 8pRI) JO 8NS01D
. . . - - - - - - Bujpei) Bupojjuoy
. . . - - - - - - Buiped) BujeBup
. . . - - - - - - BuipesL 30 joau0y | Aeg
Bujpes|

- N - Janpuos s40jailg uo suodey
. . . . - - . - suopeBoseau)
suonebisaaug

6Z 6Z¢ 00 Fi¥'s 09 61 05 €92Z'% []%] 0§ 051 oS bl - -
- - - . - - - - - SIGUORRORIG AJUIA|OSU) JOBO IIMm Uos|RIY
ST 05 91e'9 0LEl 00 +Z29 09z 0S¢ehL s Ok b - - Buproday jrisusn
- - - - - - - - - {syessy Bupnaeg euquioddy jo uopesypoN B &) sucpsy epu|
3 29¢ 0s £28°1 e 00 152 oLt 05201 052z - - einso)y pue JusweBeuey 'uciKiauadng esen
£8 47 00 ¥SL 14 4 05 g8t [+ % 05 6ot 060 - - Buyy14 Aaoymeyg pue Bupeysey
Butuue|d pue uolRHSILIWPY
mﬂw@m alistiseo dhifigizinon i PRI T e ) S0eH WQ Ks R Mw P m‘t_z w
; ! : I RS Ll haoked i MR Sl TN
S%mg g R g . e B ok :«?r,.me_&v;
seeav Fagirs T Sy TR EEET
{uopensiupupy uy)
£10Z JequiaaoN 0E 03 £L0Z AInr 51 pouad aulJoj S1500 aun ) (P wewwELIBIUT ddO4 Altsuucy) pejur ¢ doyg pioday

0l jo g abed
£ XION3ddV




€102 JaquanoN Of o} pouad ay) Joj sioNpaJ) o) oday ssaiboid puosas — (UCIBASIUILPE Ul [|B) pajiui sjuswuielssiug ddoy Apsulio) ‘pajiwn
 doys p102oy pue pawr (d1) AWH Apauuo) ‘papuny ¢ doys pioody 'paywIT 0ISN AWH Auawio) 'payw Z doyg pIodsy 'PalWn 3N AWH Aawwo) ‘pajpwn | doys pioday ‘ojd dnor9 AH

31v0 OL NMY¥Q §334 TV.L0L|

0l jo 01 abed

€ XIONAddY

£10Z 19QWBACN (S 03 £1L0Z Aenuer G| polsad 8y} 410 SISO JwI]

L0 LY 00 L5462 ok 99 007262' 0} §2 00 6212 00 6€ 00 00L°L 00 Z 1800 ® SHNOH Tv10l
6 618 | 05 040 [T 00°50¢ [1.1X 0% S9t'y oLy - -
6E 618 05 049'v oLS 00 SDE 00} 05 59E ¥ oLP - - 1VA pue xBp
. . . - - - - - - SuoEUed
. - . - - - - - - uonedn
apn|ou] suayle 18 i0
00 O¥Z 00 09% 05 L 00 09¢ 05 L . [ - -
00 0¥Z 00 098 [ 0008t 05 L - - - - painassun
. . . - - - - . - sieployaieys
- - - - - - - - - pansog
- - - - - - - - - L E-FE-TE 2P
- - . - - - - - - seafo|dug
siojpald
00 S6v 05 b5 [T - - 0S ¥¥s [THY - -
- - - - - - - E - slessy Aued pyL
- . - - - - - - - S1085Yy / SSOUSNg jC ojeg
- . - . . - - - - BRI jo uoguaay
- - - - - - - - - pIOyesEaT] pue pjoyeaid - Asadord
. . . - - - - - - SePIyeA pue sBunii4d pue soumx4 Yuswdinby pur jurjd
Qo seY 05°¥¥S ok} - - 05 #¥S oLt - - (015 B @) essy Jo30
- - - - - - - . - s1q8( Roog
53055y JO uones|eay
- - - - - - - - - opei] JO aN3O()
- - - - - - - - - Bujpes) Bupojiuol
- - - - - - - - - Buipes) BupeBug
- - - - - - - - - Bujpe.) jo josuoy | Aeq
Buipest
00 S6¥ 0S'9EC"s [V - - 05 9e€'l 0LZ - -
00 56% 05'9EL'} 0Le - - 05 9eE ) 02 - - PNpUL) Siopdall] uo spoday
- - - - - - - - - suopeBpseau;
suonebnsaau|
Z9 £0F 0S BEZ'ZZ 0L S§ 00 £95°¢ 037T 0% Z16'%) 05 0% 00 002'L 007
- - - - - - - - - SJoUOfIRTRIY ADUDA|OSU] JRUID Yipm uos|el]
9l ¥iv 00 851L'8 0L 6k 00 +0L') oL s 00 S5+ 9 09 Zk - - Bupuodey jeieuen
92 ¥2¥ 00846'L 08 81 00026 | 00e 00 95€ ¥ 088 00 0OL'L 002z (s1essy Bunaeg Yusuquioddy jo vonESRON B o) SUSRIV 1B
9l OEE 00 ¥1L0'Z oLe 05 9vg 09z 0§ L9v L 05€ - - ansor) pue jueuseBeurly ‘uoiaadng sse)
25 688 05 080 05 Ok 05 96€°1 06 v goreoc 0s - - Buig Aoymeys pue Bupraiysen
m:_::a_n_ u:u :o..m.am_:_E_u(
A 5 " . ., Y :
fu.*\w‘w«-ﬂ ««.w Wﬁ .’:Jm.mq:uu
e .ia r L :

Eo:mhm_:_:._v( uj}

(P11 wBwuIRY VT ddOd Apauuocy) payiwT ¢ doys psosey




